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ND ref. FOI/17/277 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 02/09/17 request for the following information, clarified on 05/10/17: 
 
It would be greatly appreciated if you could provide as much detail as possible to the following 
requests in writing via email or post – contact details can be found below.  
 
NB: All of the following requests are relating to the treatment of adults (16 years +) only. 
 
1.      What haematological (blood) cancers are treated at the trust?  When referring to 

blood cancers this includes lymphoma, myeloma, Leukaemia, MDS and MPN. 
Answer: Lymphoma, myeloma, leukaemia, MDS. 

 
2.       In May 2015 how many blood cancer patients were under the care of your trust? 

Answer: 185. 
 
3.       In May 2015 how many leukaemia patients were under the care of your trust? 

•         How many of these are chronic lymphocytic leukaemia (CLL) patients? 
•         How many of these are chronic myeloid leukaemia (CML) patients? 
•         How many of these are Acute Lymphoblastic leukaemia (ALL) patients? 
•         How many of these are Acute Myeloid leukaemia (AML) patients? 
Answer: Total leukaemia patients   91 
Chronic lymphocytic leukaemia (CLL) patients 32 
Chronic myeloid leukaemia (CML) patients 6 
Acute lymphoblastic leukaemia (ALL) patients 0 
Acute myeloid leukaemia (AML) patients  ≤5 
 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures 
where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of those patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being 
suppressed. Also note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other 
number has been suppressed to avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 
 

 
4.       As of September 2017 how many blood cancer patients are under the care of your 

trust? 
Answer: 199 

 
5.       As of September 2017 how many leukaemia patients are under the care of your trust?  

•         How many of these are chronic lymphocytic leukaemia (CLL) patients? 
•         How many of these are chronic myeloid leukaemia (CML) patients? 
•         How many of these are Acute Lymphoblastic leukaemia (ALL) patients? 
•         How many of these are Acute Myeloid leukaemia (AML) patients? 
Answer: Total leukaemia patients   102 
Chronic lymphocytic leukaemia (CLL) patients 33 
Chronic myeloid leukaemia (CML) patients 6 
Acute lymphoblastic leukaemia (ALL) patients 0 
Acute myeloid leukaemia (AML) patients  ≤5 
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In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures 
where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of those patients and breach Caldicott principles.  

 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed. 
Also note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other number has been 
suppressed to avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 

 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 
 

 
6.       The total number of haematology clinical nurse specialists in your trust in May 2015. 

Answer: 2 part time Haematology CNSs covering a 5 day service. 
 
7.       The total number of haematology clinical nurse specialists in your trust in September 

2017. 
Answer: 2 part time Haematology CNSs covering a 5 day service. 

 
8.       The total number of blood cancer specific clinical nurse specialists in your trust in May 

2015. 
Answer: Our haematology CNSs covers all aspects of haematological support to our 
patients, regardless of their specific diagnosis. 

 
9.    The total number of blood cancer specific clinical nurse specialists in your trust in 

September 2017. 
Answer: Our haematology CNSs covers all aspects of haematological support to our 
patients, regardless of their specific diagnosis. 

 
10.   The total number of leukaemia specific clinical nurse specialists in your trust in May 

2015. 
Answer: Our haematology CNSs covers all aspects of haematological support to our 
patients, regardless of their specific diagnosis. 

 
11.  The total number of leukaemia specific clinical nurse specialists in your trust in 

September 2017. 

Answer: Our haematology CNSs covers all aspects of haematological support to our 
patients, regardless of their specific diagnosis. 

 
12.   Are haematology/blood cancer clinical nurse specialists at your trust required to 

undertake normal ward duties? 
Answer: No, however, each of our Haematology CNSs are trained and compliant with 
updates for the administration of Systemic anti-cancer Therapy and on occasion will 
support the chemotherapy unit in caring for patients. 

 
 
13.   Have you measured patient access to a clinical nurse specialist within your trust? If so 

what was the outcome of this. 
Answer: As part of the National Cancer Patient Experience Survey 2016, all patients 
were asked how easy it was for patients to contact their CNS – North Devon scored 
very highly, 95% which is above the national average of 86% and the expected range 
of 91%. 

 
14.   Have you measured the cost value or savings relating to haematology/blood cancer 

clinical nurse specialists in the trust? If so what were your findings?  
Answer: No. 

 
15.   Do you have or plan to have any funding in place for training more haematology or blood 

cancer specific clinical nurse specialists? 
Answer: Not at present, however as part of the implementation of the recovery package 
and the National initiative Living with and Beyond Cancer, we are looking to transform 
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Cancer Services as a whole, which may include an increase in Haematology specialist 
nurses. 
 

If you do not have any specialised leukaemia clinical nurse specialists please answer: 
 
16.   As of September 2017 how many patients are there per haematology clinical nurse 

specialist in your trust? 
Answer: 100 

 
17.   As of September 2017 how many blood cancer patients are there per haematology 

clinical nurse specialist in your trust? 
Answer: 100 

 
18.   As of September 2017 how many leukaemia patients are there per haematology clinical 

nurse specialist in your trust? 
Answer: 51 

 
If you have specialised leukaemia clinical nurse specialists please answer: 
 
19.   As of September 2017 how many leukaemia patients are there per leukaemia clinical 

nurse specialist in your trust? 
Answer: N/A. 

 
 
 

 
 


